CREDITS

PROGRAMMING & DESIGN	IAN LYNCH SMITH
ART	MARK HUDSON
MANUAL & MALE VOICES	ZAK WEISFELD
FEMALE VOICE	CATHERINE PARK
OPENING SCORE	ADAM DAVID
ADDITIONAL ART	S. MARK SMITHFIELD
ON-LINE EDITOR	JOANNA OLTMAN
QUALITY CONTROL	MYLES McDONNELI
HEAD OF SECURITY	JARED SMITH
HEAD OF JARED	COLIN SMITH

HOW TO CONTACT US

If you have questions, suggestions or would like information on future products, please contact FreeVerse Corp. either by:

e-mail: FreeVerse@aol.com

U.S. Mail: 447 W. 24th Street, New York, NY 10011

FAX: (212) 477-6490

THANK YOU!

SHAREWARE

HEARTS DELUXE is a professional product that represents the hard work of a number of people. By distributing HEARTS DELUXE as a shareware product, FreeVerse Corp. is able to sell it for substantially less than software which is sold through common distribution channels. What we save, we pass on to you.

Your support of this method of distribution will result in better software for

less.

PLEASE SUPPORT SHAREWARE DON'T MAKE ILLEGAL COPIES

LEGAL STUFF

FreeVerse Corp. reserves the right to make modifications or improvements to HEARTS DELUXE at any time and without notice.

THE SHORT FORM:

Use at your own risk.

THE LONG FORM:

This software is provided as-is. In no event will FreeVerse Corp. or lan Lynch Smith ("WE") be liable to you for any special damages, including any lost profits, lost savings or consequential or incidental damages resulting from the use of this software, even if WE or any software representative have been advised of the possibility of such damages.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusion may not apply to you.

© 1994 FreeVerse Corp.